



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLREV No.98 of 2026**

***Sandhya Rani Parida*** .... ***Petitioner***

Mr. B. Tripathy, Advocate

*-versus-*

***Mamata Mallik and  
others*** .... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. C.R. Swain, AGA

**CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH**

**ORDER**

**31.03.2026**

**Order No.**

- 04.** 1. In spite of due service of notice, there is no appearance on behalf of the Opposite Party who are the accused in ICC Case No.342 of 2023 pending on the file of learned J.M.F.C.(City), Cuttack.
2. This Criminal Revision has been filed assailing the order dated 22.12.2025 passed by learned J.M.F.C., Cuttack, in CrI. Misc. Case No.111 of 2025 arising out of ICC Case No.342 of 2023 by which the prayer of the Petitioner under Section 451 of Cr.P.C for release of the gold ornaments have been rejected.
3. On instruction, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the said ornaments have



sentimental value and hence the impugned order is liable to be interfered with. And, on instruction he further submits that he is ready to indemnify such release, if granted.

4. Considering the submission the learned Trial Court is called upon to take the help of a certified valuer to determine the approximate market value of the gold ornaments in question and submits such report to this Court in a sealed cover.

5. List this matter on 27.04.2026 along with such report.

6. Registrar (Civil Court) is called upon to provide necessary assistance to the Court in seisin for doing the needful.

**(V. NARASINGH)**  
**Judge**

*Soumya*